
 

 

 
 

 

 

Performance and Finance Select 
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27 July 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Van Kalwala (Chair) Denselow Gladbaum 
Brown (Vice-Chair) Green Lorber 
Ashraf Cummins Leaman 
Beckman Long Mashari 
Chohan Hirani Hossain 
McLennan Harrison Hector 
HB Patel HM Patel Colwill 
Sheth Kabir Kataria 
 
 
For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager 
02089371353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 

1 - 8 

 The minutes are attached.  Please note these are for the meeting held on 
16 February 2010.  The meeting dated 14 April 2010 did not take place. 
 

 

4 Matters Arising  
 

 

5 An introduction to the Local Strategic Partnership and Partnership 
Working in Brent.  

 

 

 This presentation will provide an overview of the Local Strategic 
Partnership and how partners work together to commission and deliver 
strategic objectives and services in Brent.  The presentation will also set 
out the role of overview & scrutiny councillors.   
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Cathy Tyson, Policy 
and Regeneration 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1045  

   cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk  

6 Performance Management & how to interpret performance data  
 

 

 This presentation will provide member of the committee with an overview 
of Performance Management in Brent and issues that will need to be 
considered following the demise of the Comprehensive Area Assessment.  
Members will have the opportunity to discuss how performance data can 
be interpreted and their role in monitoring the performance of the council 
and its partners.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Cathy Tyson, Policy 
and Regeneration 

 



 

3 
 

   Tel: 020 8937 1045  

   cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk  

7 Performance and Finance Review  
 

9 - 36 

 This report summarises Brent Council’s spending, activity and 
performance in Quarter 4, 2009/10 and highlights key issues and 
solutions to them.  The report is accompanied by appendices (circulated 
to members of the committee only) providing budget, activity and 
performance data for each service area, the Local Area Agreement, ring 
fenced budgets and the capital programme. Vital Signs trend data and 
graphs are also provided along with the council’s overall budget 
summary. 
 
The report also contains details of the recent government announcements  
reducing various grants. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officers: Duncan McLeod, 
Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources, Phil Newby, Director of 
Policy and Regeneration 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424, Tel: 020 8937 
1032 

 

   duncan.mcleod@brent.gov.uk, 
phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 

 

8 Performance and Finance Select Committee Work Programme  
 

37 - 40 

 This report sets out some of the criteria the committee should consider 
when developing a work programme for 2010/11. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 Discussions are taking place to revise the overview and scrutiny structure, 
with proposals to delete some of the existing committees and select 
committees and for others to be re-titled. The proposals are due to be put 
to the Council meeting on 13 September 2010. In the meantime the 
Council’s meetings calendar shows the next meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Select Committee is scheduled to be held on 19 October 
2010. 
 

 

10 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order No 64.  
 

 

 
 



 

4 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



�
������������	
���������

�
����������
����������������������������������������

������������������������� �!"#��$%�
�
�

���������	
�����
��������	�������	
�����
�����������������	����������	
�����
���
����
���������� ���
!��������"�������������#��$����
�

�
�

%&� ��&'��� ()*��)+�����)*�'��*�����,��(&(�'��* ���� ���
�
�
����������&�
�

'&� ��$� � ()*���
�
�
�������(��&�
�

)&� �(*� ���)+� -����� ���� (*.�-�'��)*�/���&�%�������/��
�
���*+�����
�
������ ��,-��� �
� 
�������� ���� ��"�� 
.� ���� /�����"������ 
.�	
""����0���.��0� �
�
1���0� ������� 
�� 2����� '� �
� 3�� ���� "������� 
.� ���� ����� "�������� ����� 
��
4����",���'554��,������������������������
��&�
�

6&� ��  ������(�(*.��
�
�
���������&�
�

3&� 0�� ���)* ��& ����+)�%�*&���
�
	����� 7�0��� ������ 
.� ��(��
�"����  �����"����� ����
����� ���� ��2
��� ����
���$����� 8�����
��� .�
"�	
�����
��� 
�� ���� 2��.
�"���� 
.� ����	
����9��7�����
���(���� 	
������ $���� ��
����� �2��.����0� $���� ���2��� �
� $����� ���� ��0������
�����������������"������
�����
�������
"2������&�������
���������
.����",���
'554���
$�������0����������
.�)5&:4;�������������
.�%&3;�
��������"��2���
�����
����2��(�
���0���&�����"����.�����������,����
[...]
*���(*�*&����'�& ��)%%(  ���0)�6���).��%%�����/1����
�
����	
""��������������
������
�����$
�>�2�
���""���

���� ���� ������
.�2����������.
��"���� ��������� �
�����
��'%3�
.� �����
$������
	
����0����������A��%445�

����� ������������
.�����A�����
��������(�
������"����������"2���"������
�����
$
�>&��

%%&� � �%����7��� ���)* )� -���2��2(�3��*���&�� (*���.�*����

�
��&�
�

%'&� ��&)%%�*�� ()*�� +�)%�  -�� �8�&� (2�� +)�� ( �%��  )� ��� &)*�(������ ���  -��
���+)�%�*&���*���(*�*&����'�& ��)%%(  ����

�
��&�
�

%)&� �� ��)+���8 ���� (*.��
�
����	
""�������
���������������C��"�������
.��������.
�"��������@������������
	
""������$������������.
��7�������0�%6�A2����'5%5&�
�

�
�
����"��������
�������4&'3�2"�
�
�
�
A��<���
	�����

Page 7Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1 

 

 
  

Executive 
26 July 2010 

Performance and Finance  
Select Committee  
27 July 2010 

Report from the Directors of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 
and Policy and Regeneration 

  Wards affected: 
ALL 

Performance and Finance Review Quarter 4, 2009/10 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises Brent Council’s spending, activity and performance in 

Quarter 4, 2009/10 and highlights key issues and solutions to them.  It takes a 
corporate overview of financial and service performance and provides an 
analysis of high risk areas. The report is accompanied by appendices 
providing budget, activity and performance data for each service area, the 
Local Area Agreement, ring fenced budgets and the capital programme. Vital 
Signs trend data and graphs are also provided along with the council’s overall 
budget summary. 

 
1.2 The report also contains details of the recent government announcements 

reducing various grants to the council and asks the Executive to agree action 
to balance the revenue budget. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1 Note the council’s spending, activity and performance in financial year 

2009/10. 
 
2.2 Require that all directors ensure that where there are underlying spending 

pressures these are addressed in 2010/11 so spend is kept within budget and 
underperformance tackled, and that measures are taken, in consultation with 
relevant portfolio holders, to achieve this. 

 
2.3 Agree the 2010/11 virements referred to in paragraph 5.11 and detailed in 

appendix G. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



2 

 

2.4 Agree budget reductions in those areas where government grant has been 
reduced in 2010/11 as set out in Appendix H. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The success of the council is ultimately measured by the delivery of the 

priorities within the Corporate Strategy and its jointly agreed outcomes in the 
Local Area Agreement.   That is principally determined by the council’s overall 
strategic planning framework and reviewed through the annual report to 
Council in November on progress against the Corporate Strategy and the 
Annual Review published in late summer.  Regular Performance and Finance 
Review reports allow members to ensure that council finances and 
performance remain on track to help achieve these priorities.   

 
3.2 This approach to monitoring and reporting reflects other changes in the 

council’s approach in recent years, including strengthening the link between 
the Corporate Strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy, active 
performance monitoring and management, a greater focus on outcomes as 
part of capital programme monitoring, and bringing together financial and 
performance monitoring of partnership activity through the Local Area 
Agreement.  It provides more clarity about the relationship between spending, 
performance and activity – and provides a basis for assessing the potential 
impact of future decisions.   

 
3.3      Appendices included in this report are as follows: 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A General Fund services – Financial, activity and 
performance monitoring information for each of the 
council’s main service areas: 

- A1 - A Gr
[...]
ke current design and procurement cost-effective and efficient; and 
overhaul how capital is allocated and targeted. 

• That the department is reducing its End Year Flexibility (EYF) 
requirements by £1bn to help ensure no additional borrowing this year. 

 
The detailed impact on Brent’s capital investment plans are as follows: 

Ark Academy Unaffected 

Crest Boys Academy For discussion 

Crest Girls Academy For discussion 

Copland (A Specialist Science Community College) Stopped 

Queens Park Community School Stopped 

Alperton Community School Stopped 

Cardinal Hinsley Mathematics and Computing College Stopped 
 

 The announcement did not make any specific reference to the future of the 
Primary Capital Programme (PCP).  

 
5.26 On 6th July the Council received correspondence from the Big Lottery Fund on 

behalf of the Department of Education with regard the Myplace capital funding 
programme. This correspondence notified the Council that until there is a final 
decision from the Department the milestone review decision is on hold and 
any commitment to expenditure in excess of 5% of the lead in payment will be 
at the Council’s own risk. On 26th February 2009 the Council received 
notification of an in-principal allocation from the Myplace grant of £4.977m 
which was allocated to the Roundwood Youth Centre and profiled for spend 
between 2009/2010 and 2011/2012. The 2009/2010 outturn position included 
£49k of expenditure against this scheme.   

 
5.27 On 14th July 2010 the Secretary of State for Education announced further 

details of the reductions to be made in order to reduce Year End Flexibilities 
by £1billion, as referred to in paragraph 5.25 above. This has impacted on the 
level of Council’s capital grant, with revised allocations as follows:  

 
Buddying (Part of the Sure Start Programme £34,071 
Local Delivery Support Grant £164,382 
Extended schools Capital                                                 £127,039 
Harnessing Technology (Par
[...]
erienced in December 
2009 and January 2010, there was a negative effect on performance for 
quarter 4. The weather conditions meant there were more people at home 
than there normally would be leading to an increased level of risk of accidental 
fires. 

 
6.5.3 *7 Recycling and composting – NI192 Percentage of household waste sent 

for reuse, recycling, composting or anaerobic digestion. 
Performance has worsened to its current high risk status. The focus on green 
box recycling seems to have suffered slightly suggesting that the recycling 
message is losing momentum and people do not feel obligated to recycle as 
much. Key actions to address this include: increasing promotional activity 
about dry recycling service and ensuring street care officers take a proactive 
role in encouraging residents to recycle. Active monitoring will take place to 
target areas where there are low levels of recycling and recycling boxes will 
be distributed to these areas. 
 

6.5.4 *11 Access to Employment for Social Housing Tenants – NI152 Working 
age people on out of work benefits (percentage of working age population). 
Due to the current economic downturn, it was agreed as part of the LAA 
refresh process that no formal target will be set for this indicator in the 
medium term. The Department for Work and Pensions is currently replacing 
the Incapacity Benefit Allowance with Employment Support Allowance and will 
issue further guidance on when to reinstate the measure in due course. There 
was guidance by Communities and Local Government in December 2009 to 
allow the target agreed in 2008 to be renegotiated. At present the gap 
between Brent’s performance and that of London is +1.4%. Brent has entered 
a joint venture bid with Working Links for Flexible New Deal Funding from 
September 2010. 

 
6.5.6  *18 Sports participation- The number of visits by young people (under 17) 

taking part in sport and physical activities at council owned sports centres (not 
part of a school,
[...]
to 

deliver service improvements, the Council will continue to use the National 
Indicator set and ensure local key performance indicators are in place to 

Page 26



19 

 

maintain alignment with corporate priorities and facilitate rigorous and robust 
performance monitoring and reporting.  

  
7.0 Financial implications 
 
7.1 These are set out in the body of the report. 
 
8.0 Legal implications 
 
8.1 The capital programme is agreed by Full Council as part of the annual budget 

process. Changes to, or departures from, the budget during the year other 
than by Full Council itself can only be agreed in accordance with the scheme 
of Transfers and Virements contained in the Constitution. Any decisions the 
Executive wishes to take and any changes in policy which are not in 
accordance with the capital budget set out in March 2010 and are not covered 
by the Scheme of Transfers and Virements will therefore need to be referred 
to Full Council. 

 
8.2  The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources is satisfied that the criteria 

in the scheme are fulfilled in respect of the virements in the report. 
 
9.0 Diversity implications 
 
9.1 The diversity implications of budget proposals are considered at all stages of 

the budget process.  This includes growth and savings proposals and the 
production of service development plans.  Equality Impact Assessments have 
been produced for the main budget amendments included in the report. 

 
10.0 Background documents 
 
10.1 Corporate Strategy 2006/10 

Community Strategy 2006/10 

Local Area Agreement 2008/11 

Budget Report 20/10/11 
 
 Contact officers 
 

Mick Bowden (Deputy Director, Finance and Corporate Resources) Brent 
Town Hall, Forty Lane, Wembley Middlesex, HA9 9HD 020 8937 1460 

 
Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director, Policy and Regeneration) Brent Town Hall, 
Forty Lane, Wembley Middlesex, HA9 9HD 020 8937 1030 

 
 
DUNCAN McLEOD 
Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 

PHIL NEWBY 
Director of Policy
[...]
Other savings will be achieved by reducing legal 
advice (£50k), consultancy for specialist studies 
(£100k) and external support for advocacy. 

Free Swimming Grant 143 Grant provided to allow free swimming to older people and 
children under 16. 

The free swimming for older people and the 
disabled during all public swimming sessions is 
already provided under the two leisure 
management contracts so will continue 

P
age 31



Appendix H 

Analysis of central government grant reduction 2010/11 

Grant Amount 
£000 Service Provided from Grants Proposal 

unaffected.  We will continue to offer free 
swimming for Under 16’s during all public 
swimming sessions until 1st September (i.e. until 
the end of the school holidays). After then we will 
revert back to the provision within the  two leisure 
management contracts of offering free swimming 
for Under 16’s during weekdays for 5 hours per 
day during the school holidays. 
 
The programme of crash courses for children 
during the summer holidays will be delivered and 
then cease from September onwards. 

Performance Reward 
Grant 

1,822 This represents 50% which was to be earmarked for direct 
investment to deliver projects within the One Council 
Programme. 

The savings target within the One Council 
Programme has been increased to try to meet this 
shortfall.  This has moved the target date forward 
when the Programme becomes self-funding. 

Performance Reward 
Grant 

1,345 See below.  This relates to the 2010/11 programme and are the 
full year costs. 

 

Total 5,912   

 

P
age 32



Appendix H 

 

Programme Funded by Performance Reward Grant 2010/11 

Grant 2010/11 
£’000 Service Provided for Grant Proposal 

Growth Funded by Performance Reward Grant  

The Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) 
team 

209 The Local Area Agreement team is currently funded from performance reward grant 
received as a result of stretch targets in the first round of Local Public Sector 
Agreements. Funding at this level is needed for three years if the Council is to 
support the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) and LAA2 process. 

The future LAA and the reward 
grant for this round is still 
unclear. Expenditure will be 
minimised until the future of 
LAA is clear. 

Domestic Violence 
Prevention 
Programme 

71 The monies allocated contribute to an advocacy service based at Kilburn Police 
Station.  

This element of the overall 
prevention programme would 
be halted. 

Volunteering 
Programme 

60 Volunteering work has previously been funded as a stretch target through the use of 
reward grants.  The Reward Grant would have been passed to BRAVA. 

The scheme would be halted. 

Sports Development 
for disabled children 
and diversionary 
activities for children at 
risk of getting involved 
in crime. 

287 The Council will cease support for three projects: 
(i) encouraging adults to become more physically active; 
(ii) sport as a diversionary activity from crime and anti social behaviour and  
(iii) sports activities for disabled children.  
Staff organised a wide range of activities including walks programmes, inclusive 
sportsability club, football for downs syndrome children and football projects with ‘at 
risk of offending’ young people. They worked closely in partnership with a range of 
organisations including MENCAP, Brent Mind, Special schools, Youth Offending 
Team, ASB teams, Safer Neighbourhood Officers, community groups. 

The various schemes would be 
halted with part year savings 
and the loss of 2.6 officers 
employed on these three 
projects 

Sustainability Green 
Zones 

90 The scheme was conceived by a resident, and uses residents to spread the 
environmental message. There are 12 confirmed Green Zones in the borough, with 
more in development. The scheme is a resident-led programme for responding to 
climate change, developing and leading environmentally sustainable lifestyles, and 
giving residents a reward for being environmentally friendly.   

Project support would be
[...]
nal Strategy - Central 
Co-ordination 

155 33 Reduce primary maths post (vacancy) from 1 fte to 0.5 fte.  

Secondary National Strategy - 
Central 

162 44 Reduce secondary english post (vacancy) from 1 fte to 0.5fte. Reduce 
secondary science post from 0.6 fte to 0.4 fte  

School Travel Advisers 25 13 Will  impact on provision of school travel advice  
Choice Advisers 46 22 Less choice advice provided to parents, but school admissions team will 

endeavour to provide enhanced advice where possible  
Sustainable Travel General Duty 18 9 Reduced service.  
Extended Rights to Free Transport 11 9  Reduced service. 

P
age 35



Appendix H 

Children & Families Area Base Grant Allocations 2010/11 

ABG Grants Original 
Grant 
£’000 

Total 
Reduction 
Proposed 
£’000 

Proposal 

Other  Grants      
Youth Opportunities Fund 178 45 Re-prioritise/reduce schemes 
Think Family 430 326 Reduction in parenting support available at universal and targeted levels 

and reduction in Family Intervention Programme. 
Playbuilders 442 75 Ceasing or scaling back agreed schemes to extend play facilities.  
Brent Irish Advisory Service 50 24 The service is working with few social care families directly. 
Brent Community Friends 50 30 The work of the service has been largely duplicated by the participation 

officer working with the Children in Care Council, although there will be 
some loss in services provided directly to looked after children.  

 

 

P
age 36



 
Performance & Finance Select 
Committee 
27th May 2009   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 
Performance & Finance Select  

Committee 
27 July 2010 

Report from the Director of 
 Policy & Regeneration 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Performance & Finance Select Committee Work 
Programme 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out some of the criteria the committee should consider when 
developing a work programme for 2010/11. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Performance & Finance Select Committee discusses potential topics 
for inclusion in the 2010/11 overview & scrutiny work programme.  

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 A well planned work programme is a critical component of a successful 

overview & scrutiny function. A programme of carefully selected topics can 
help engage the public, connect with the council’s priorities, community 
concerns, and has the potential to add value to the work of the council.  It is 
therefore important that this committee’s work programme is developed and 
agreed by its members.   

 
3.2 The committee can scrutinise different subject areas in different ways 

depending on the subject size and the depth of investigation required.  This 
can be done by in depth task groups, issue specific meetings, or short 
discrete agenda items.  In all cases the Performance & Finance Select 
Committee has the power to require the attendance of the council’s Executive 
and officers to answer questions at their meetings.  The Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 also gave overview and scrutiny 
committees power to require information from ‘relevant partner organisations’. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 
Performance & Finance Select 
Committee 
27th May 2009   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

3.3 It is possible that the committee will have more subject areas that it would like 
to consider than time and resources available. To help prioritise the committee 
should consider the following criteria: 

 
• Whether overview and scrutiny investigation will lead to an effective 

outcome / impact 
• The degree of fit with corporate or community strategy priorities 
• Public concern 
• Stakeholder or partner concern 
• Scope for efficiency gains 
• Whether it duplicates other work? 
• Time and resources 

 
3.4 To help the committee put together its work programme for 2010/11 a number 

of items follow up on previous work or are requests made by the committee 
during the last municipal year are set out below.  
 

• Tackling Anti Social Behaviour in Brent 
• RSL Performance Report 
• Quarterly Performance Reports 
• In-depth reviews of Local Area Agreement  and other partnership 

targets   
  

3.5 Committee work programming is an on-going process and members are 
strongly encouraged to suggest items for review as and when they arise. 
Suggestions can come from; 

 
• Ward issues that are also relevant across the borough,  
• The local impact of a major national issue, for example the concerns 

about the impact on services of the economic climate   
• Members of the public.  

 
3.6 Members will be aware that a new overview & scrutiny structure will be 

introduced in the autumn and the Performance & Finance Committee will 
cease to exist in its current format.  To ensure a wide a range of views on 
potential work programme topics are put forward to the new committees a 
survey has been sent out to all members asking for their views.  In addition an 
event is being organised for the end September which will bring together 
members, partners and community groups and will provide an opportunity to 
bring a wide selection of issues back to the next cycle of meetings.    
 

3.7 Once a long list has been developed the new committees will spend some 
time deciding which to include in the work programme and which to disregard. 
It is important to acknowledge there isn’t the time or resources to consider all 
issues of concern and as a result issues have to be prioritised.  

 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
51  None  

Page 38



 
Performance & Finance Select 
Committee 
27th May 2009   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1  None  
 
7.0 Diversity Implications 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
8.1 None 

 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Policy and Regeneration 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
Email – phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 

Jacqueline Casson 
Senior Policy Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1134 
Email – 
Jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk 
  

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 Performance and Finance Review
	100726-pru-q4-appH final

	8 Performance and Finance Select Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 27 July 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Van Kalwala (Chair), Councillor Brown (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ashraf, Hossain, McLennan, HB Patel and Sheth 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor Harrison 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Beckman and Chohan 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 
There were none. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

4. Matters Arising  
 
Performance and Finance Review 2009/10 – Quarter 3 
 
In answer to a question regarding the lack of in borough foster placements, it was 
reported that there had been a fundamental review of the fostering service and 
more Brent foster carers were beginning to come forward.   
 

5. An introduction to the Local Strategic Partnership and Partnership Working in 
Brent.  
 
Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director, Policy) explained the importance of overview and 
scrutiny looking at the performance of the Council’s partners and understanding the 
role of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) and its delivery mechanisms.  She 
stated that the Council was required by law to have a local strategic partnership 
although Brent had created an informal structure prior to it becoming law.  With the 
aid of a presentation circulated at the meeting, Cathy Tyson explained the functions 



2 
Performance and Finance Select Committee - 27 July 2010 

of the LSP and its structure.  It was explained that included within the thematic 
partnerships were the statutory partnerships covering crime and children and that 
the employer partnership had previously been a freestanding body which had been 
incorporated into the LSP.  Cathy Tyson outlined what the LSP meant for Brent and 
pointed out the critical role the partnership had in the current economic climate of 
responding to cuts in public sector funding and addressing the Total Place agenda.   
She explained why it was important for the Council to work with its partners and the 
role overview and scrutiny had in this.  The law was weak with regards to what the 
response should be from partner authorities but there were ways of working through 
the LSP to achieve outcomes. 
 
In answer to questions from members around the role of the LSP in responding to 
government announcements concerning health and crime, it was explained that it 
was currently a very fast moving climate but that discussions on the implications of 
the proposed changes to health provision were already underway.  Also, from the 
announcement that day regarding crime and policing, there would be consideration 
of how the reduction in police resources could be counter balanced by other 
proposals coming through.  Members were informed that the Metropolitan Police 
remained committed to high visibility policing and the Council would be engaged in 
how this was sustained with less resources.  Members were re-assured that the 
Council would not be covering any gaps caused by reduced numbers of police but 
the Acting Head of Community Safety would be reporting on a review of police 
community support officers. 
 
It was explained that the funding of the LSP was met by partner agencies with 
individual projects being supported either through main stream funding or 
performance reward grant, the latter of which had now been withdrawn.  Despite 
the cut in performance reward grant the LSP would continue its work but with less 
resources to call upon.      
 

6. Performance Management & how to interpret performance data  
 
Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director, Policy) prepared members of the select committee 
for consideration of the performance information supplied under the following item 
on the agenda.  She explained that every quarter information on the budget and 
performance was put before the Corporate Management Team before going to the 
Executive and then before the Performance and Finance Select Committee.  The 
information drew from a national set of performance indicators which had recently 
reduced in number.  Some of this information related to key local issues and other 
parts related to the Local Area Agreement and shared partnership indicators. 
 
This information was presented under the heading ‘vital signs’ and was presented 
by means of an exception report which identified high risk areas and presented 
broader performance data.  In answer to a question regarding the inclusion of data 
from partner agencies it was explained that all data collection operated to the same 
quarterly timeframe although some partners’ data collection was slower than the 
Councils and so the timeframes presented were sometimes out of line.  Other data 
was presented on a regional basis and that which affected Brent had to be 
extracted. 
 

7. Performance and Finance Review  
 



3 
Performance and Finance Select Committee - 27 July 2010 

Members considered the report circulated, which summarised the Council’s 
spending, activity and performance in quarter 4 up to the end of March 2010.  The 
Director of Policy and Regeneration, Phil Newby, added that the overall position of 
the Council was not where it wanted to be.  It had maintained a position of 
mediocrity and aspired to raise performance through the One Council programme.  
At the present time too many of the vital signs were labelled with the red triangle.   
 
In response to questions, it was explained that the indicator for the percentage of 
household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting showed a drop against 
the target following an initial increase after the scheme was made compulsory.  It 
was now time to reinforce the message about recycling. The review underway of 
how to meet the target for graffiti removal would consider if things could be done 
better with the resources available.  Mick Bowden (Deputy Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources) explained that the impact of personalisation of adult social 
care moved people away from residential support taking with them a budget and 
the challenge for the Council was how to continue providing care for those still in 
need of such support with the reduced resources available.  He added that in many 
ways the same position applied to schools opting to become academies where 
resources were drawn away to individual schools but broader support services still 
needed to be provided for the schools left.  
 
In noting a fall in parking related income, members asked what the reasons for this 
were.  Mick Bowden replied that the end of the year saw an upturn in the figure so 
the budget needed to be monitored to see if the fall was just a short term 
occurrence or whether it was the start of a trend.   
 
The Chair asked what the introduction of a cap on the payment of Housing Benefit 
would have on the borough.  It was explained that there were approximately 2000 
properties in the borough potentially above the cap which consisted mostly of the 
higher number bedroom houses and translated into a value of around £9M.  The 
question would be how people could respond to this and the consequent impact on 
the Council if it led to increased homelessness. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Council’s spending, activity and performance in the financial year 

2009/10 be noted; 
 
(ii) that the message to all directors requesting them to address underlying 

spending pressures in 2010/11 so that spend is kept within budget, 
underperformance tackled and measures taken in consultation where 
appropriate with Lead Members to achieve this, be noted; 

 
(iii) that the 2010/11 virements referred to in paragraph 5.11 of the report and 

detailed in appendix G be noted. 
 

8. Performance and Finance Select Committee Work Programme  
 
Members were advised to identify items that either the select committee of other 
overview and scrutiny committees might want to look at.  Items raised included 
school places, the impact on remaining schools  of those moving to academy status 
and the work of the crime prevention strategy group, including how the targets 



4 
Performance and Finance Select Committee - 27 July 2010 

could be met.  It was suggested that this could link with the item identified in the 
report on tackling anti social behaviour and how some of the Government proposals 
around this might impact on Brent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that an item on anti social behaviour be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the select committee or its equivalent replacement.    
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 19 October 2010 but that 
proposals to revise the overview and scrutiny structure would be submitted to 
Council on 13 September 2010. 
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
Z VAN KALWALA 
Chair 
 


